failing to discharge an obligation. The Group is mainly exposed to credit risk related to other current
receivables. The majority of the Group's customers pay in advance, which helps to minimize accounts
receivable risk.

The Group's historical credit losses on trade receivables are insignificant, in 2024, 2023 and 2022 booked credit

losses were TNOK 1 363, TNOK 978 and TNOK 47. Expected credit loss is also insignificant, with less than 2 % of
outstanding accounts receivable (TNOK 2 640 see note 19 .). There is no forward-looking information on
macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables.

(ii) Market risk – interest rate

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table shows the Group's sensitivity to potential changes in interest rates. The calculation takes
into account all interest-bearing financial instruments. The calculation in the table shows the annual effect
based on interest-bearing financial instruments at the balance sheet date.

Annual Report 2024 | Notes to the consolidated financial statement

30

Change in interest rate Effect on profit before
tax (NOK 1000)

2024 + 0,50 % 12 475

- 0,50 % -12 475

2023 + 0,50 % 4 025

- 0,50 % -4 025

(iii) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the
availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due
and to close out market positions. The Group's strategy for managing liquidity risk is to have sufficient liquidity
at all times in order to meet its financial liabilities at maturity, both under normal and exceptional
circumstances, without risking unacceptable losses or at the expense of the Group's reputation. All financial
liabilities are non-derivative The senior secured bond loans include a financial covenant which states that the